ORDER (ORAL) 

Meenakshi Madan Rai, J. 

1.  Heard Learned Counsel for the parties. 

2.  The allegation in the FIR bearing No.03/2020, dated 03-

01-2020, against the Petitioner is that an advance of ₹ 

1,77,00,000/- (Rupees one crore and seventy seven lakhs) only, 

was made to the Petitioner’s firm by the Sikkim State Co-operative 

Supply and Marketing Federation Limited (hereinafter, the 

“SIMFED”), for supply of computer sets to various school of the 

State.  The Petitioner supplied 95 computers out of the order for